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[Ramsbury 9,874 a.. Baydon 2,486 a.]
Ramsbury Twon, Park Town, Whittonditch, Eastridge, and Baydon all in manor of ramsbury.

Commissioners 
Surveyor 
Lord of Manor
Vicar
Area

John Watts of Sulgrace, Northants., James Shipton of Marlborough, John Stephens of Childrey, Berks.
Francis Webb of Stow on the Wold.
Sir William Jones Bt. And Dame Elizabeth his wife.
Richard Garrard.
2,505 a. including roads 75 a. [2.317 a.] Upper and Lower Little Marsh, Hodshill, Costern Field, Royal Ditch, Great Marsh, Middle Field, 
East, West and North Fields, Lower Field, Upper Marriage Field, Little Field, Field behind the wood, Elm Down, Marriage Green, Ford 
Field,.
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Allotments 68.

Sir William Jones Bt. And Elizabeth his wife 626 a.
including leases Henry Blanchard

John Finch
Thomas Kimber
Jonathan Moore
Thomas Mildenhall
Edward Pearce
Robert Shepherd
Anthony Stroud
Thomas Stroud
William Williams

18 a.
40 a.
28 a.
32 a.
18 a.
24 a.
15 a.
19 a.
30 a.
185 a.

Other names in this section of document. 
John Day, Stephen Adams, John Appleford, Simon Appleford, Nathan Atherton, Thoma Chouls, William Dance, Benjamin Dixon, Edward Harris, William Harris, 
Elizabeth Keate, Robert Pullen, Henry Reade, Roger Spanswick

Thomas Shefford
Jonathan Moore
Thomas Lovegrove
Thomas Mildenhall
Peter Delme
John Goodsalve
John Brown
John Finch
Henry Read
Vicar of Ramsbury
William Williams
Robert Walrond
Rev. Daniel Borman
Elizabeth Batson
Roger Spanswick

91 a.
53 a.
78 a.
56 a.
310 a.
142 a.
78 a.
50 a.
221 a.
71 a.
101 a.
51 a.
28 a.
33 a.
42 a.

© Wiltshire OPC Project / 2015 / John Pope                                                                       Page 2 of 3



Sir Edward Ernle
Nathan Atherton
Henry Dawkins
Thomas Stroud
John Finch junior
Thomas Chouls of Lambourn

19 a.
24 a.
34 a.
41 a.
35 a.
20 a.

Other names in this section of document. 
Richard Adams, Edward Alexander, Henry Allen, James Alford, Elizabeth Appleford, Thomas Appleford, Rachel Bacon, Thomas Beckingham, James Blackman, 
Henry Blanchard, Daniel Borman, Giles Braxstone, Mary Carent, Thomas Chouls of bedwyn, Edmund Church, William Cowley, John Day, Joseph Elderton. Mary 
and Ann Elton, Edward Francis, Elizabeth Francis, Charles Gibbons, John Harris, Mary Hinde, Peter Johns, Elizabeth Keate, Mary Keate, Thomas Kimber, Seymour 
Munday, Elizabeth Pizzie, Francis Popham,  Anne Popjoy, Mary Porter, John Pound, Joseph Pound, Robert  Pullen, John Schollar, Edward Scott, Benjamin 
Simmonds, Joseph Strond, John and Sarah Waldron, Robert Walrond, John Webb, Mary White.

Fencing
Roads

Tithes
Map

Schedules

Notes

With allotments.
16 public roads, 10 public footpaths, 1 public bridle way and private road, 34 private roads, 3 private footpaths, 
Herbage allotted.
commuted allotments.
Francis Webb of Stow and Tewkesbury, Glos.
Allottees and acreages shown. Area round town only, including the town.
Appears to be a draft map.
Old inclosures for the tithes of which lands were allotted. Arrangedunder copy, lease, and freeholders and under
Ramsbury Town, Park Town, Whittonditch, Eastridge, Baydon and Axford.
Many tithe-owners. Rights of lords of manor in watercourses maintained. Road across marsh from Ramsbury to 
Hungerford of s width to allow for drains. Fishing rights in brooks not to imply ownership. Bridge for cattle to be 
erected in Great Marsh within 12 months.
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