## Ramsbury Abstracts of Enclosure Awards and Agreements Award 18 Sept. 1778



## Wiltshire Records Society

(formerly the Records Branch of the Wiltshire Archaeological and Natural History Society)

Volume XXV for the year 1969

Edited by R. E. Sandall Devizes 1971

© Wiltshire Record Society 1971 SBN: 901333 02 6

Abstracts of Wiltshire Inclosure Awards and Agreements

[Ramsbury 9,874 a.. Baydon 2,486 a.]

Ramsbury Twon, Park Town, Whittonditch, Eastridge, and Baydon all in manor of ramsbury.

Commissioners	John Watts of Sulgrace, Northants., James Shipton of Marlborough, John Stephens of Childrey, Berks.
Surveyor	Francis Webb of Stow on the Wold.
Lord of Manor	Sir William Jones Bt. And Dame Elizabeth his wife.
Vicar	Richard Garrard.
Area	2,505 a. including roads 75 a. [2.317 a.] Upper and Lower Little Marsh, Hodshill, Costern Field, Royal Ditch, Great Marsh, Middle Field,
	East, West and North Fields, Lower Field, Upper Marriage Field, Little Field, Field behind the wood, Elm Down, Marriage Green, Ford
	Field,.

Sir William Jones Bt. And Elizabeth his wife 626 a.		
including leases	Henry Blanchard	18 a.
	John Finch	40 a.
	Thomas Kimber	28 a.
	Jonathan Moore	32 a.
	Thomas Mildenhall	18 a.
	Edward Pearce	24 a.
	Robert Shepherd	15 a.
	Anthony Stroud	19 a.
	Thomas Stroud	30 a.
	William Williams	185 a.

## Other names in this section of document.

John Day, Stephen Adams, John Appleford, Simon Appleford, Nathan Atherton, Thoma Chouls, William Dance, Benjamin Dixon, Edward Harris, William Harris, Elizabeth Keate, Robert Pullen, Henry Reade, Roger Spanswick

Thomas Shefford	91 a.
Jonathan Moore	53 a.
Thomas Lovegrove	78 a.
Thomas Mildenhall	56 a.
Peter Delme	310 a.
John Goodsalve	142 a.
John Brown	78 a.
John Finch	50 a.
Henry Read	221 a.
Vicar of Ramsbury	71 a.
William Williams	101 a.
Robert Walrond	51 a.
Rev. Daniel Borman	28 a.
Elizabeth Batson	33 a.
Roger Spanswick	42 a.

Sir Edward Ernle	19 a.
Nathan Atherton	24 a.
Henry Dawkins	34 a.
Thomas Stroud	41 a.
John Finch junior	35 a.
Thomas Chouls of Lambourn	20 a.

## Other names in this section of document.

Richard Adams, Edward Alexander, Henry Allen, James Alford, Elizabeth Appleford, Thomas Appleford, Rachel Bacon, Thomas Beckingham, James Blackman, Henry Blanchard, Daniel Borman, Giles Braxstone, Mary Carent, Thomas Chouls of bedwyn, Edmund Church, William Cowley, John Day, Joseph Elderton. Mary and Ann Elton, Edward Francis, Elizabeth Francis, Charles Gibbons, John Harris, Mary Hinde, Peter Johns, Elizabeth Keate, Mary Keate, Thomas Kimber, Seymour Munday, Elizabeth Pizzie, Francis Popham, Anne Popjoy, Mary Porter, John Pound, Joseph Pound, Robert Pullen, John Schollar, Edward Scott, Benjamin Simmonds, Joseph Strond, John and Sarah Waldron, Robert Walrond, John Webb, Mary White.

Fencing	With allotments.
Roads	16 public roads, 10 public footpaths, 1 public bridle way and private road, 34 private roads, 3 private footpaths,
	Herbage allotted.
Tithes	commuted allotments.
Мар	Francis Webb of Stow and Tewkesbury, Glos.
	Allottees and acreages shown. Area round town only, including the town.
	Appears to be a draft map.
Schedules	Old inclosures for the tithes of which lands were allotted. Arrangedunder copy, lease, and freeholders and under
	Ramsbury Town, Park Town, Whittonditch, Eastridge, Baydon and Axford.
Notes	Many tithe-owners. Rights of lords of manor in watercourses maintained. Road across marsh from Ramsbury to
	Hungerford of s width to allow for drains. Fishing rights in brooks not to imply ownership. Bridge for cattle to be
	erected in Great Marsh within 12 months.